Authorizing the Construction of a Motor-way Between the City of Dunedin and the Township of Merchiston (Waitati) in the County of Waikouaiti

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 44 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, at the request of the Main Highways Board, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby authorize the construction of a motor-way between the City of Dunedin and the township of Merchiston (Waitati) in the County of Waikousiti, such motor-way to commence in Pine Hill Road in the City of Dunedin and to proceed in a general northerly direction parallel to the right-hand side of the Leith Valley to Sullivans Dam, thence follow the present Dunedin to Waitati via Leith Valley Main Highway to the Leith Valley to Waitati Saddle, and thence generally in a north-easterly and northerly direction to the township of Marghieton (Waitati) Merchiston (Waitati).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 70/21/16/1; D.O. 28/49/L)

Declaring Road in Block XI, Waihua Survey District, to be Government Road

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Govern-

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the portion of road declared to be Government road: 2 roods 5·5 perches. Adjoining Waihua A 27 Block.

Situated in Block XI, Waihua Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 2567.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 135600, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 36/308/1; D.O. 25/25/4)

Setting Apart Maori Land as a Maori Reservation

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of November 1951

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1937, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart and reserves the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the common use of the Ngatihotoa Tribe, as a site for a meeting-house and marae.

SCHEDULE

Arda. A. R. P. Land. Kakiraawa 2B 2D, Lot 1 .. 0 1 25 .. III, Te Mata.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 21/3/241)

Variation of Order in Council Prohibiting Alienation of Certain Maori Lands or Lands Owned by Maoris

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 167 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on the 4th day of April 1932 and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 7th day of April 1932, at page 735, and affecting Hauturu East B 2, Section 2a la, and other blocks, by excluding therefrom the land described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE

Area.
A. R. P.
2 1 0 Block. Survey District. Taharoa A 3c 1 . . . 2 1 0 . . Kawhia North and Albatross, Taharoa A 3c 2 . . 750 3 0 . . Kawhia North and Albatross.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 29/3/1)

Authorizing the Acquisition of Maori Land Notwithstanding the Provisions as to Limitation of Area

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 246 of the Maori Land Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor Country Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the acquisition by the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington, by way of purchase of the lands described in the Schedule hereto, notwithstanding the provisions of Part XII of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

First, all that piece of land containing by admeasurement 1 acre
2 roods 0.5 perch, more or less, being part of the block of land known
as Mauihakona, being Lot 2 of Subdivision B of Section 98 of the
Hutt District, being also Lots 30, 32, and 34 on Deposited Plan
No. 2636, and being also the whole of the land in certificate of title,
Volume 435, folio 256 (Wellington Registry).

Secondly, all that piece of land containing by admeasurement
1 rood 0.1 perch, more or less, being part Subdivision B of Section 98,
Hutt District, being part of Lot 36 on Deposited Plan No. 2636, and
being also the whole of the land in certificate of title, Volume 302,
folio 274 (Wellington Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.A. 5/12/56)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Morrinsville Under the Public Works Act 1928

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of November 1951

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 15.21

Being part railway land in Proclamation 5985.

Situated in Block VI, Maungakawa Survey District, Borough of Morrinsville. (S.O. 35308.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 11209, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council,

(L.O. 8838/180)